NALHATI, BIRBHUM, WEST BENGAL, PIN 731220Estd. 1986

(Affiliated to the University of Burdwan and Re-accredited by NAAC)

Phone: 03465255254, Email: hbcollege@gmail.comWebsite: www.hbcnht.in

Ref. Date: 02.07.2021

Activity Report of 2020-21

For "Students' Welfare & Social Service Advisory Committee" (SWSSAC)

Introduction:

The COVID-19 pandemic has undoubtedly disrupted traditional education systems worldwide, presenting unprecedented challenges for both students and educators. In response to these challenges, the Students' Welfare & Social Service Advisory Committee (SWSSAC) of Hiralal Bhakat College has been proactive in devising strategies to ensure the continuity of the teaching-learning process.

Meeting Convened:

On 08.01.2021, the SWSSAC convened an online meeting via Google Meet to deliberate on pertinent issues concerning student engagement during the COVID-19 period. The meeting aimed to brainstorm innovative methods, identify barriers to participation, and propose viable solutions to enhance student involvement in online classes.

Agenda:

Strategies to Enhance Student Participation: The committee focused on exploring innovative approaches to engage students effectively in the online learning environment.

Barriers and Solutions: Deliberations included the identification of obstacles hindering student participation and the formulation of actionable solutions to overcome them.

Miscellaneous Issues: Any other pertinent matters concerning student welfare and academic support were open for discussion.

Resolutions:

Establishment of WhatsApp Groups for Honours Courses: A resolution was passed mandating all departments to establish dedicated WhatsApp groups for Honours Courses. These groups will serve as platforms for students to seek academic assistance, discuss course-related queries, and receive counseling and motivation from faculty members.

Creation of Special WhatsApp Groups for General Courses: Recognizing the need for broader outreach, the committee resolved to create additional WhatsApp groups for General Courses. This initiative aimed to accommodate the maximum number of students in several groups keeping in view the limitations of WhatsApp groups, fostering inclusivity and academic support.

Post-Semester Review Meeting: It was unanimously agreed to conduct a comprehensive review meeting at the conclusion of the current semester. This evaluation will assess the impact and effectiveness of the implemented strategies, facilitating continuous improvement in student engagement initiatives.

Conclusion:

In the face of unprecedented challenges posed by the COVID-19 pandemic, the SWSSAC of Hiralal Bhakat College has demonstrated commendable dedication and foresight in addressing the evolving needs of students. Through collaborative efforts and innovative solutions, the committee endeavored to foster a conducive online learning environment conducive to student success and well-being.

Acknowledgements:

The committee extends its sincere appreciation to all members for their active participation and contributions towards advancing student welfare and academic excellence.

This report encapsulates the collaborative efforts and resolutions adopted by the SWSSAC, reaffirming its commitment to fostering student engagement and support amidst the challenges posed by the COVID-19 pandemic.

Alle

Dr. Mukhlesur Rahman Convenor, Hiralal Bhakat College, Nalhati, Birbhum Newlock

Dr. Nurul Islam Principal Hiralal Bhakat College, Nalhati, Birbhum, WB.







NALHATI, BIRBHUM, WEST BENGAL, PIN 731220Estd. 1986

(Affiliated to the University of Burdwan and Re-accredited byNAAC)

Phone: 03465255254, Email: hbcollege@gmail.comWebsite: www.hbcnht.in

Ref. Date: 02.01.2021

Notice of Meeting

A meeting of Students' Welfare & Social Service Advisory Committee of Hiralal Bhakat College is going to be convened online on 08.01.2021 (Tuesday) at 1.00PM through Google meet (whose link will be shared 15 minutes prior to the meeting) to discuss the following agenda:

Agenda:

- · Strategies to Enhance Student Participation in Online Classes during the COVID-19 Period:
- · Brainstorming on innovative methods to engage students in online learning.
- · Identifying barriers to participation and proposing solutions.
- Miscellaneous Issues:

All members of the committee are requested to make it a point to attend the meeting punctually and contribute to the discussions.

Copy to:

All members of the committee:

- 1. Prof.Kritiman Biswas.
- 2. Prof. Syed Manuaruz Zaman.
- 3. Dr.BanshidharSahoo
- 4. Dr.RanabirMondal.
- 5. Dr.Niladri Das.
- 6. Shri Jokibur Rahman.
- 7. G.S., S.U.
- 8. C.R.S., S.U.

Dr. Mukhlesur Rahman Convenor, SWSSAC Hiralal Bhakat College, Nalhati, Birbhum Hadon S

Dr. Gautam Sen, TIC Hiralal Bhakat College, ılhati, Birbhum, WB.



HIRALAL BHAKAT COLLEGE

ALHATI, BIRBHUM, WEST BENGAL, PIN 731220Estd. 1986
(Affiliated to the University of Burdwan and Re-accredited byNAAC)
Phone: 03465255254, Email: hbcollege@gmail.comWebsite: www.hbcnht.in

Ref. Date: 08.01.2021

Resolution of Meeting of SWSSAC, Hiralal Bhakat College

Date: 08.01.2021 Time: 1 p.m. Venue: Online

Resolutions:

- The resolutions adopted in the previous SWSSAC meeting were discussed thoroughly and subsequently confirmed.
- A resolution was passed for all departments to establish WhatsApp groups for Honours Courses. These groups will serve as platforms for students to discuss any issues related to their courses or syllabus. Teachers will provide counseling and motivation to help students overcome learning challenges during this challenging period.
- It was decided that several special WhatsApp groups for General courses should be created, taking into account the maximum limit of the WhatsApp. The support and cooperation of all teachers are sought in this endeavor.
- It was resolved to conduct a review meeting after the current semester to evaluate the impact and effectiveness of the methods implemented.

Dr. Mukhlesur Rahman Convenor, SWSSAC Hiralal Bhakat College Nalhati, Birbhum Dr. Gautam Sen TIC

Hiralal Bhakat College Nalhati, Birbhum, WB.

Harbon S

Esta 1000

Teacher- in- Charge Hiralai Bhakat College Nathati, Birbhum